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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTIL;TIES COMMISSIOV OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THEATCEER GLASS MANUFACTURING
COMPANY, INC.,

)
Complainant, %
vs. § Case No. 6400

T ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE
RA:LW COMPANY, and SOUTEERN
PACTFIC COMPANY,

Defendants.

D, H. Marken, for Thatcher Gless Manufac-
turing Company, complainant,

Charles W. Burkett, Jr., and Rober® A.
Taompson, IOL ine Atchison, lopeka omd
Santa f¢ Railway Co%pany and Southern

cfendants.

Pacific Company, 4

By this complaint, filed January 4, 1960, Thatcker Glas
Manufacturing Company, Inc., seeks reparation Lxrom defendants in the
amowmt of $3,409.61, covering 32 carload shipments of silica sand
from Weisel to Szugus during the period January to April 1958. Com-
plainant alleges that tke rate of 15-3/4 cents per 100 pounds
assessed by defendants during that period was wmreasonable, in
violation of Sectior 451 of the Public Utilities Code, inm so far as
that rate exceeded a rate of 8% cents per 100 pounds which was
established Dy defendants effective April 23, 1558. Compiainant
also alleges that defendonts inm publishing snd maintaining through
one~factor rates on carload shipments of silica sand from and to
points other than from Weisel to Saugus have subjected compiainant

and its traffic to uajust and unreasonadle prejudice im violation of

Section 453 of the Code. Defendants in geﬁeral deny the allegazidns.
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Public hearing was keld before Examiner William E. Turpen
at Los Angeles on April 14, 1560.

A witness for complainant explained in detail the opera-
tions of the glass container Industry in Califormia. From his
testimony it appears that the color and quality of the glaés acu~-
factured depends on the arounts and kinds of varioﬁs dmpurities
contained in the silica sand used to make the glass, and that sand
from various origirn points comtain different emounts and kinds of
impurities. The witness said that pear the end of 19 56, complainant
commenced manufacturc of £lint, or clear, glass containers, aznd
after comsiderable experiment, it was determined that the sand then
being secured Trom chans:’.de (shipping point of Falda) could not be
used, and that the oﬁly source of satisfactory sand was at Coroms
(shipping point of Weisel). Upon deciding to purchase sand Srom |
Corona, according to the witness, it was discovered that there was
no through rate on silica sand Lrom Weisel tb Saugus s§ that-ic
vould be ﬁecessary to use a coumbination rate of 4-3/4 i;cnts per
100 péunds from Weisel to Los Angeles plus a rate of 1l cemts per
100 poun.ds from Los Angeles to Sa:ugus,1 or a total of 15-3/4 certs
perv 100 pounds. The witness said :hat his company filed an applica-
tion with the railroads in September of 1957 seeking a lower rate
on this traffic. A rate of 8% cents pexr 100 pounds was established
by defendants and bécame effective April 23, 1958. In the meantize,
complainant commenced purchaéing sand amd shipping from Weisel in

Jaouary of 1958, and shipped 32 carloads prior to the effective date

of the &~cent ratc.z it is on tuese shipmente that reparation is

sought.

L The lLi=-cemnt rzte acctually applied from Falda to Sau 08
4ngeles being intermediagc.Pp gus,

2 ‘1":1«’:5::31 carloads ranged in weight from 142,160 pounds to 149,830
pow .S" '
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A txaffic consultant employed by complainant incroduced
into evidence exhibits listing approximately 150 rates publishéd by
defendants on silica sand between California points. For cach rate
the exhibits showed the mileage involved, the zpplicable miniwmum
weight, the car-mile ecarnings and the ton-mile earnmings. The witness
explained that in computing the car-mile earﬁingé he used the appli-
cable migimum.weight'for each rate,3 and in the cases where the
minimum weight was indicated as "marked capacity of car used" he
used a weight of 140,000 pounds. Due to the great variations in
minirmum weights uséd, the ton-mile earnings provide a betﬁer'means
of comparison than the car-mile earnings. The exhibits show that
the distance £rom‘Weise1 to Saugus is 85 miles, that the assailed
rate of 15-3/4 cents per 100 pounds produces tom-mile earnmings of
3.71 cents and that the subsequently established rate of 8% cents
per 100 pounds produces ton-mile earnings of 2.0 ceﬁts. The exhibits
clea:ly show that there is no pattern or consistency between the
various rates. Even for similar distances a wide range of ton-mile
cornings is evident. TFor example, ome rate for a distance of
76 miles produces tom-mile eaxmings of 1.84 cents, and at:the othexr
extreme a rate for a distance of 83 miles produces ton~mile ez mings
of 4.32 cents. Upon cross-examination the witness stated that he
did not lmow the circumstances or comnditions undérlying the estab-
1ishment of nearly 21l of the rates shown in his exhibits.

An assistant freight traffic nanager of Souxhgrﬁ‘Pacific
Coumpany testified that he bad been uneble to find any ?roceedings
in which thils Commission kad reviewed rates on silica sand, but did

refer to a case in which an unpublished scale of‘joint‘line-caxload'

3 T%e minioum weights ranged izom 60,000 pounds to marked capacity.
° ca:.
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. 4
Tates on common sand was reviewed and found not to be unreasonable.

By increasing that scale by the various gemeral rate imcreases
authorized since then, the equivalent rate om that scale for the
transportation of common sand for the distance between the points
here involved ﬁould‘amount.to 235 cents per ton (or 11—3/4-ceﬁts

per 100 pounds). Thé witness also presented rate scales found to be
maximm reasonable rates by the Interstate Commexcc Commission for
transportation of common sand and silica sand between péints in the
Southwest. For the same distance as here in&olved these scales show
rates, in cents per tom, of 219 and 272 for common sand and silica
sand, respectively.s The witness also testified that in several
comprehensive proceedings thé Interstate Commercé Comnission has
presceribed maximum reasonable rates for application between points
in Mountain Pacific territory based 10 and 15 per cent higher than
for application between pointé in the Soutbwest. In accordance with
this he showed rates computed at 110 per cent and 115 per cent of the
272 cents per tom rate shown for application on silica sand between
points in the Southweét. The resultant races'of 299 cents (110 pex
cent) and 313 cents (115 per cemt), he said, was in his opinion a

better ya:dstick_for‘measuiing the reasongblenmess of the assailed

rate. 6

Th2 only conclusions we ¢can draw from the rate exhibits
offered by complainant are that there is a great variation in the

level of rates appiicable to shipments of silica sand, and that

4 County Of LoS ALRCLES VS. A.Ll. & 5.5 .RY.00.. et al. and reLzted
Cases, 32 C.X.C. 270. This proceeding did not zind the rates in
question to be meximum rezsonable rates.

It can De calculated that the above interstate rate of 272 cents
on silica sand is 24.2 per cent higher than the corresponding rate
of 219 cents on common sand. If the 235-cent intrastate rate on
the unpublished scale for common sand is increased by this pexr-
centage, it would result in a rate of 292 cents pexr ton (or

14.6 cents per 100 pounds.)

6 The gssalled rate of 15-3/4 cents per 100 pounds is equivalent-to
315 cents per ton. o ,
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there are rates and ton-mile carnings from such rates both greater
and lessexr than the rate here assailed. Rate comparisons are of
Llittle probative value unless it be shown that the factors influenc-
ing the Qolume of the compared rates are similar. It is incumbent
upon the party offering such comparisons to show that they are a
faif measure of the reasonableness of the rates in iSSue.7. From the
evidence of record we are unable to f£find that complainant has shown
the rate of 15-3/4 cents per 100 pounds assessed by defendants on
shipments of silicg sand to be unrcasonable in violation of Sec-
tion 451 of the Public Utilities Code.

In regard to compléinant's allegetion of unjust and
unreasonable prejudice in violation of Section 453 of the Code due
to defendants not having published through ome-factor rates on
silica sand from Weisel to Saugus, it appears that it has veen the
practice of the railroads to publish point-to-point xates only
between points where definite movements can be expected. The record
does not show that silica sand moved from Weisel to Saugus at any
time prior to the shipments here involved. It thus appears that
no reason existed for defendants to publish and maintain such a zate.
Foliowing request by the complainant, defendants did establish and
publish é through rate. Ve therefore find and conclude that there
was no unjust énd unreasonable prejudice against complainant and no

violation of Section 453 of the Public Utilities Code.

The complaint will be dismissed.

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the findings

and conclusions set forth in the preceding opinion,

/  PrLilsbury Miils, Inc., vs. Southerm Pacific Co., 46 C.R.C. >04.
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IT IS ORDERED that the complaint inm this proceeding be and
it is hereby . dismissed.
This order shall become effective twenty.days after the

date hereof.
Dated at Sez Fraacisco , California, this

day of  °\ . Ox, 1960.
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